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14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.

Albania
Algeria
Argentina
Armenia
Australia
Austria
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Belarus
Belgium
Benin
Bolivia
Bosnia and
Herzegovina
Botswana
Brazil
Brunei Darussalam
Bulgaria
Burkina Faso
Burundi
Cameroon
Canada
Chile

China

Cook Islands
Costa Rica
Cote d'Ivoire
Croatia
Cuba

Cyprus
Czech Republic
Denmark
Ecuador

El Salvador
Equatorial Guinea
Ethiopia

Fiji

Finland
France
Gambia
Georgia
Germany
Ghana

Annex 1

(as of 31 December 1998)
43. Greece
44. Guinea
45. Guyana
46. Hungary
47. Iceland
48. India
49. Indonesia
50. Iran (Islamic Republic
of)
51. TIreland
52. Ttaly
53. Japan
54. Jordan
55. Kenya
56. Kuwait
57. Lao People's

58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
7.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.

Democratic Republic
Latvia
Lesotho
Lithuania
Luxembourg
Malawi
Maldives
Mali

Malta
Mauritania
Mauritius
Mexico
Monaco
Mongolia
Morocco
Namibia
Nepal
Netherlands
New Zealand
Niger
Norway
Oman
Pakistan
Panama
Papua New Guinea
Paraguay
Peru

84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
917.
98.
99

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.

108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.

115.
116.

117.
118.
119.
120.
121.

LIST OF STATES PARTIES TO THE CHEMICAL WEAPONS CONVENTION

Philippines

Poland

Portugal

Qatar

Republic of Korea
Republic of Moldova
Romania

Russian Federation
Saint Lucia

Saudi Arabia
Senegal

Seychelles
Singapore

Slovakia

Slovenia

South Africa

Spain

Sri Lanka
Suriname
Swaziland

Sweden
Switzerland
Tajikistan

The former Yugoslav
Republic of Macedonia
Togo

Trinidad and Tobago
Tunisia

Turkey
Turkmenistan
Ukraine

United Kingdom of
Great Britain and
Northern Ireland
United Republic of
Tanzania

United States of
America

Uruguay
Uzbekistan
Venezuela

Viet Nam
Zimbabwe
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SIGNATORY STATES WHICH HAD NOT YET RATIFIED THE
CHEMICAL WEAPONS CONVENTION
(as of 31 December 1998)

Afghanistan

Azerbaijan

Bahamas

Bhutan

Cambodia

Cape Verde

Central African Republic
Chad

Colombia

Comoros

. Congo
. Democratic Republic of the Congo
. Djibouti

Dominica

. Dominican Republic

Estonia
Gabon

. Grenada

Guatemala
Guinea-Bissau

. Haiti

. Holy See

. Honduras

. Israel

. Jamaica

. Kazakhstan

. Kyrgyzstan

. Liberia

. Liechtenstein

. Madagascar

. Malaysia

. Marshall Islands

. Micronesia (Federated States of)
. Myanmar

. Nauru

. Nicaragua

. Nigeria

. Rwanda

. Saint Kitts and Nevis

. Saint Vincent and the Grenadines

41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.

Samoa

San Marino

Sierra Leone
Thailand

Uganda

United Arab Emirates
Yemen

Zambia
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Annex 3

COMPOSITION OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL DURING 1998

1. Between the First Session of the Conference in May 1997, and 11 May 1998, the
composition of the Council was as follows:

Africa:

Asia:

Eastern Europe:

Latin America and

Algeria, Cameroon, Céte d’Ivoire, Ethiopia, Kenya, Morocco,
South Africa, Tunisia, Zimbabwe;

Bangladesh, China, India, Japan, Oman, Philippines, Republic
of Korea, Saudi Arabia, Sri Lanka;

Belarus, Bulgaria, Hungary, Poland, Romania;

Caribbean: Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Ecuador, Mexico, Peru, Suriname,
Uruguay;
WEOG: Australia, France, Germany, Italy, Malta, Netherlands, Norway,
Spain, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland,
United States of America.
2. From 12 May 1998 until after the end of the period under review, the composition of

the Council was as follows:

Africa:

Asia:

Eastern Europe:

Latin America and
Caribbean:

WEOG:

Algeria, Cameroon, Cote d’Ivoire, Ethiopia, Kenya, Morocco,
South Africa, Tunisia, Zimbabwe;

China, India, Iran (Islamic Republic of), Japan, Republic of
Korea, Pakistan, Philippines, Saudi Arabia, Sri Lanka;

Czech Republic, Hungary, Poland, Russian Federation,
Slovakia;

Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Cuba, Ecuador, Mexico, Peru,
Venezuela;

Australia, Belgium, Finland, France, Germany, Italy, Spain,
Switzerland, United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland, United States of America.
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as of 31 December 1998
Member State 1998
United States of America 7,027,229
Russian Federation 865,908
Japan 107,689
India 76,131
UK 13,839
France 11,891
A State Party 82,233
Total

8,184,920
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Annex 8

LIST OF DESIGNATED LABORATORIES, AS OF 31 DECEMBER 1998

State Party Laboratory

China The Laboratory of Analytical Chemistry Research Institute of
Chemical Defence

Finland Finnish Institute for Verification of the Chemical Weapons
Convention, VERIFIN

Republic of Korea GSRDC-4 Laboratory Agency for Defence Development

Netherlands TNO-Prins Maurits Laboratory

Sweden Swedish Defence Research Establishment, FOA, Division of NBC
Defence

Switzerland Defence Procurement Agency, NC-Laboratory Spiez

United States of America

U.S. Army Materiel Command Treaty Laboratory of APG
Edgewood Area
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Annex 9

CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE VOLUNTARY FUND FOR ASSISTANCE RECEIVED

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 1998
State Party Amount paid (NLG)
Belgium 54,581
Canada 50,000
Chile 20,173
Denmark 16,427
Finland 55,828
Hungary 9,600
Ireland 25,000
Italy 380,013
Luxembourg 27,302
Netherlands 75,000
New Zealand 15,949
Norway 50,000
Oman 20,400
Peru 10,200
Republic of Korea 79,849
Slovenia 5,067
Sweden 25,545
Switzerland 108,127
Turkey 24,480

Total 1,053,541
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TWELVE EXPERTS ASSISTING STATES PARTIES TO PREPARE DECLARATIONS

Annex 10

NAME/POST INSTITUTION COUNTRY
1 | Dr Robert Mathews Aeronautical & Maritime Research | Australia
Laboratory
2 | Ms Xiang Shenyi National CWC Implementation China
Deputy Chief Office
3 | Mr José Fidel Santana Autoridad Nacional para las Cuba
Specialist of Chemicals Armas Quimicas
4 | Mr Sebastien Reversat IPSN/DSMR/SACI France
Specialist
5 | Mr Bernhard Odernheimer Germany
6 | Mr Phanindra N. Maji Ministry of Chemical and India
Project Officer Fertilisers
7 | Mr Said Al-Zedjali Ministry of Regional Oman
Director of Department Municipalities and Environments
of Chemical Substances
8 | Ms Krystin Kee Singapore Trade Development Singapore
Manager for Verification Board-National Authority (CWC)
9 | Mr Heiner Staub AC-Laboratory Spiez Switzerland
10 | Ms Celeste de Britto OPCW
Evaluation Officer
11 | Mr Kangi Makiyama OPCW
Evaluation Officer
12 | Ms loanna Iliopulos OPCW
Evaluation Officer
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OFFICIAL VISITS BY THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL AND
THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR-GENERAL IN 1998

Director-General Deputy
Director-General
_______

Bulgaia 1920 Jamuay

Hungary 26 - 27 April

Spain 11 - 13 May

Jordan 24 June

Slovak Republic 29 June - 1 July

China 26 October - 1 November

Republic of Korea 24 - 30 November

Japan 30 November - 5 December

Brazil 13 - 18 September

Uzbekistan 23 - 24 September

Kazakhstan 25 - 27 September

Russian Federation 28 September

Malaysia 30 November

Singapore 1 - 2 December

Indonesia 3 December
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Annex 12

REGIONAL SEMINARS CO-HOSTED BY THE SECRETARIAT IN 1998

Asian Seminar on Industrial Verification, Tokyo, Japan, 18 - 19 March 1998

Regional Seminar, Amman, Jordan, 24 - 25 June 1998

Regional Seminar, Beijing, China, 9 - 13 September 1998

Regional Seminar, Castries, St. Lucia, 4 - 5 November 1998
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Annex 13, Appendix 3
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
for the period ending 31 December 1998
(Expressed in Netherlands guilders)
31.12.1998 31.12.1997
Cash flows from operating activities
Net excess (shortfall) of income over expenditure 15,433,957 36,103,682
(Increase) decrease in contributions receivable (11,093,392) 618,399
(Increase) decrease in other accounts receivable (8,078,536) (890,611)
(Increase) decrease in other assets (2,858,989) (378,164)
Increase (decrease) in contributions or payments received in 8,948,673 391,371
advance
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 4,421,993 195,570
Increase (decrease) in unliquidated obligations (3,329,496) 2,673,856
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities - -
Less: Interest income (2,833,289) (819,086)
Plus: Interest expense - -
Net Cash from operating activities 610,921 37,895,017
Cash flows from investing and financing activities
(Increase) decrease in investments - -
(Increase) decrease in inter-fund balances receivable 186,691 (138,620)
(Increase) decrease in inter-entity balances receivable - 995,030
Increase (decrease) in inter-fund balances payable (330,985) 1,536,217
Increase (decrease) in inter-entity balances payable (284,537) (651,143)
Increase (decrease) in borrowings - (50,000)
Plus: Interest income 2,833,289 819,086
Less: Interest expense - -
Net cash from investing and financing activities 2,404,458 2,510,570
Cash flows from other sources
Savings on or cancellation of prior periods' obligations 2,851,871 -
Transfers (to)/from reserves - -
Transfers (to)/from other funds 2,032,132 -
Credits to Member States (13,975,012) -
Other adjustments to reserves and fund balances - -
Net cash from other sources (9,091,009)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and term deposits (6,075,630) 40,405,587
Cash and term deposits, beginning of period 49,131,828 8,726,241
Cash and term deposits, end of period 43,056,198 49,131,828
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UNAUDITED REPORT ON THE STATUS OF ASSESSED CONTRIBUTIONS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 1998
STATUS OF OUTSTANDING ASSESSED CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE PREPARATORY COMMISSION
(non-members of the OPCW)

PREPARATORY COMMISSION

1993 1994 1995 1996 P 1 1997P1 1996 P 2 1994-1997 | 1994-1997
CONTRIB. | CONTRIB. | CONTRIB. | CONTRIB. | CONTRIB. | CONTRIB. | CONTRIB. | CONTRIB.
Non-members of Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Over
OPCW Outstanding | Outstanding | Outstanding | Outstanding | Outstanding | Outstanding | Outstanding | Payments
in USD in NLG in NLG in NLG in NLG in NLG in NLG in NLG
1 Afghanistan 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
2 Azerbaijan 19,525 75,766 43,053 28,701 14,426 35,359 197,305 -
3 Bahamas - - - - - - - (18,054)
4 Bhutan - - - - - - - -
5 Cambodia 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,398 -
6 Cape Verde - - 2,204 2,443 1,311 3,009 8,967 -
7 Central African Republic 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
8 Chad 431 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 9,885 -
9 Colombia - - - - - - - (16,358)
10 Comoros 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
11 Congo (Republic of the) 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
12 Dem. Rep. of the Congo 835 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
13 Djibouti 147 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
14 Dominica 1,475 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 10,929 -
15 Dominican Republic 1,775 6,888 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 16,342 -
16 Estonia - - - - - - - (6,149)
17 Gabon 1,775 6,888 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 16,342 -
18 Grenada 184 184 -
19 Guatemala 1,775 6,888 5,382 4,885 2,622 6,019 25,796 -
20 Guinea-Bissau 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
21 Haiti 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
22 Holy See - - - - - - - (1,297)
23 Honduras 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
24 Israel - - - - - - - (4,501)
25 Jamaica - - (28)
26 Kazakhstan 29,243 120,537 69,961 48,852 24,918 60,185 324,453 -
27 Kyrgyzstan 5,322 20,664 10,763 7,962 3,935 9,809 53,133 -
28 Liberia - 2,951 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,405 -
29 Liechtenstein - - - - - - (1,297)
30 Madagascar 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
31 Malaysia - - - - - - - (21,257)
32 Marshall Islands - - - - - - - (1,370)
33 Micronesia (Fed. States of) - - - - - - - (1,724)
34 Myanmar - - - - - - - (1,954)
35 Nauru - - 2,618 2,443 1,311 3,009 9,381 -
36 Nicaragua 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
37 Nigeria - - 17,781 28,090 14,426 34,606 94,903 -
38 Rwanda 442 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
39 Saint Kitts and Nevis - 2,197 1,311 3,009 6,517 -
40 Saint Vincent and the 147 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
Grenadines
41 Samoa 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
42  San Marino - - - - - - - (2,843)
43 Sierra Leone 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
44 Thailand - - - - - - - (19,725)
45 Uganda 887 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
46 United Arab Emirates 8,669 - - 41,950 24,918 57,176 124,044 -
47 Yemen - - - 1,701 1,311 3,009 6,021 -
48 Zambia 835 3,444 2,691 2,443 1,311 3,009 12,898 -
TOTAL 82,021 304,480 213,655 225,413 120,826 284,397 1,148,771 (96,557)
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PERCENTAGE OF
CONTRIBUTIONS PAID:

52.8%

57.5%

58.0%

46.5%

45.8%

45.2%

56.5%

NUMBER OF NON-MEMBERS
FULLY PAID :

15

16

15

12

12

12

NUMBER OF NON-MEMBERS
PARTIALLY PAID :

NUMBER OF NON-MEMBERS
NOT PAID :

24

27

30

34

33

T
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